notes will have no recourse against us or any other parties in the event of a change in or suspension or withdrawal of such ratings. Any lowering, suspension or
withdrawal of such ratings may have an adverse effect on the market price or marketability of the notes. In addition, any decline in the ratings of the notes may
make it more difficult for us to raise capital on acceptable terms.

S-14

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We anticipate that we will receive net proceeds of approximately $204.5 million from this offering after underwriters’ discounts and other estimated
expenses. The net proceeds of this offering will be used to redeem all of our outstanding 12 / % senior secured notes due 2014, including payment of accrued
interest and premium.

S-15

 3 4

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and our capitalization on an actual and as
adjusted basis as of June 30, 2012. Our consolidated capitalization, as adjusted, gives effect to:

(i) the issuance of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement and the application of the estimated net proceeds as described in “Use of Proceeds”;

and

 (ii) the partial redemption of our 12 / % senior notes due 2016 which were called for redemption on July 25, 2012,

as if these events had occurred on June 30, 2012.

This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   As of June 30, 2012
(Millions of dollars, except share amounts)   Historical   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents (1)   $ 659.7   $ 566.8

Current maturities of long-term debt:   0.6   0.6
Long-term debt:

12 / % senior secured notes due 2014   183.1   —
Senior secured revolving credit facility (2)   —   —
12 / % senior notes due 2016 (3)   110.6   26.1
Notes offered hereby   —   210.0
Other (4)   (1.9)   (0.1)

Total long-term debt   $ 291.8   $ 236.0

Deficit:
6.25% mandatory convertible preferred stock, net of issuance costs (2.6 million shares issued)   249.7   249.7
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, shares issued: 44.3 million   0.4   0.4
Accumulated deficit (5)   (1,968.5)   (1,989.1)
Treasury stock, shares at cost 0.4 million   (48.8)   (48.8)
Other capital   4,228.1   4,228.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,659.9)   (3,659.9)

Total Unisys stockholders’ deficit   (1,199.0)   (1,219.6)
Non-controlling interests   9.0   9.0

Total deficit   (1,190.0)   (1,210.6)

Total capitalization   $ (897.6)  $ (974.0)

(1) As adjusted number reflects $204.5 million in anticipated net proceeds from this offering less $91.0 million for the redemption (including accrued interest

and premium) of $84.5 million of our 12 / % senior notes due 2016 and $206.4 million for the redemption (including accrued interest and premium) of
$183.1 million of our 12 / % senior secured notes due 2014.

(2) At June 30, 2012, availability under this facility was $80.9 million net of letters of credit issued under the facility.
(3) The redemption of $84.5 million of our 12 / % senior notes due 2016 will close on August 24, 2012.